This is to cover the replacement of loose equipment and consumables,
including, for example, studio equipment and café consumables.

It is assumed that fitness and ICT equipment are purchased as part of the fit
out. These will need to be replaced from year 5 – 6 (and these costs are not
currently included in the business plan.)

Marketing Marketing costs have been included at 1% of income.
An additional £10k has been included in year 1 for the launch of the site.

Central Costs &
Contingency

No Central Costs have been allocated to this trading budget at this stage.
No contingency costs have been included given the centre is currently
operational.

Boston Borough Council – Boston Leisure Project Business Case – March 2022

  106

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below illustrates the impact of any changes in core income or expenditure
on the deficit. A 10% reduction of income would increase the deficit to £262k per
annum. Positive impacts on staff costs and / or increased income in the facility areas
would reduce the deficit.

Table 26 – Impact of any changes in Income and Expenditure

AMENDMENT TO BASE PLAN
Year 5

Variance Income Exp Net

Base Plan   £1,102,975 £1,254,721 -£151,746

Increased Income (%) 10% £1,213,273 £1,254,721 -£41,448

Reduced Income (%) 10% £992,678 £1,254,721 -£262,043

Increased Health and Fitness Income
per Station (£000)

1000 £1,182,975 £1,254,721 -£71,746

Reduced Health and Fitness Income per
Station (£000)

1000 £1,022,975 £1,254,721 -£231,746

Increased Swimming Income (%) 10% £1,120,629 £1,254,721 -£134,093

Decreased Swimming Income (%) 10% £1,085,322 £1,254,721 -£169,399

Increased Expenditure (%) 10% £1,102,975 £1,380,193 -£277,218

Reduced Expenditure (%) 10% £1,102,975 £1,129,249 -£26,274

Increased Staff Costs (%) 10% £1,102,975 £1,337,992 -£235,016

Reduced Staff Costs (%) 10% £1,102,975 £1,171,451 -£68,476

Increased Utility Costs (%) 10% £1,102,975 £1,265,904 -£162,929

Decreased Utility Costs (%) 10% £1,102,975 £1,243,539 -£140,563

Increased Repairs and Maintenance
Costs (%)

10% £1,102,975 £1,257,921 -£154,946

Decreased Repairs and Maintenance
Costs (%)

10% £1,102,975 £1,251,521 -£148,546

Benchmarking

The existing performance of the centre compared to a mature year of the new

developed centre are both compared to the median Sport England National

benchmarks for local authority managed centres. The improved usage and income will

improve most of the benchmarks as set out in the table below.

Table 27 – Benchmarks

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR
based on SENBS

SENBS GLMC
New Centre

YEAR 5 In-house
Median

2019/20

Surplus per visit -£1.17 -£2.54 -£0.67

% Cost Recovery 66% 52% 88%

Income per visit £2.72 £2.78 £3.16

Secondary income per visit £0.09   £0.29

Staffing costs as a % of income 77% 101% 75%